PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Donald E. Whitacre	08/21/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Casting Technologies Company	
Street Address:	14638 Apple Drive	
City:	Fruitport	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49415	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12280511

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)586-7800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (940) 732-6682

Email: laipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 1: 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400E Address Line 4: Santa Monica, CALIFORNIA 90404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108974-010801

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ehab M. Samuel

Total Attachments: 3

500628632

source=108974010801assign#page1.tif source=108974010801assign#page2.tif source=108974010801assign#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021431 FRAME: 0491

40.00

CH \$40 00

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Donald E. Whitacre Zhiyou Xu	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Casting Technologies Company		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 21 August 2008	Address: 14638 Apple Drive Fruitport, MI 49415		
	Name:		
☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Address		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔯 No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/280,511	locument is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1		
Name: Ehab M. Samuel	7, Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Address: <u>Greenberg Traurig, LLP</u> 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 400E	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
Con Conta Mario	8. Payment Information		
City: Santa Monica State: CA Zip: 90404	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
State: <u>CA</u> zip: <u>90404</u> Phone Number: (949) 732 6682	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: (310) 586 7800	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2638		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Ehab M. Samuel		
	August 22, 2008		
9. Signature: Signature	Date		
Ehab M. Samuel Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Donald E. Whitacre, a US citizen, whose mailing address is 300 Brookside Dr., Ann Arbor, MI, 48105, and Zhiyou Xu, a US citizen, whose mailing address is 4978 S. Ridgeside Circle, Ann Arbor, MI, 48105, ("ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an "OFFSET SUSPENSION BUSHING", for which International Application No. PCT/US2007/024212, filed on November 19, 2007 and claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/866,347, filed on November 17, 2006, hereinafter referred to as the "Invention";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, Casting Technologies Company, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 14638 Apple Drive, Fruitport, MI, 49415, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention and the Application and patents to be obtained thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the world, in the Invention, and any other intellectual property rights in the Invention including, but not limited to, any patent rights, and any patent application(s), claiming priority thereto, that have been or may hereafter be filed;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, charge, or other encumbrance, has been, or will be, entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including, without limitation, all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries including assisting with the preparation of any application relating to the Invention;

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein, or to assist, or request, any third party to contest the validity or enforceability of any intellectual property rights assigned herein;

PATENT REEL: 021431 FRAME: 0493

ASSIGNORS do hereby release and forever discharge ASSIGNEE from any and all claims, including but not limited to any debts, liabilities, damages and causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature relating to the Invention, whether or not known, suspected and unsuspected, including any and all previous agreements entered into, which now exist, or may have existed prior to the date of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument at Farmington Hills, Michigan, on the date indicated adjacent to my name.

Dated: 21 Ay 2008 By: June 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument at Farmington Hills, Michigan, on the date indicated adjacent to my name.

Dated: 21 Aug 2008 By: ZMYMLXU
ZHIYOU XU

RECORDED: 08/22/2008

PATENT REEL: 021431 FRAME: 0494